announcement of the Company dated 4 July 2023.

供股
茲提述有關（其中包括）本公司供股之本公司日期為

二零二三年三月二十七日、二零二三年六月二十一

日及二零二三年七月四日的公告、本公司日期為二

零二三年四月二十八日的通函及本公司日期為二零

二三年六月五日的供股章程（「供股公告、通函及供
股章程」）。除本報告另有指明外，本報告所用詞彙
與供股公告、通函及供股章程所界定者具有相同涵

義。

根據供股公告、通函及供股章程，本公司擬以供股

方式發行738,242,235股供股股份，供股之基準為合

資格股東於記錄日期每持有兩股股份獲發三股供股

股份，認購價為每股供股股份0.12港元，以籌集約

88,600,000港元（扣除開支前）（假設於記錄日期或之

前並無發行新股或回購股份）。

供股經股東於二零二三年五月二十二日舉行的股東

特別大會（「股東特別大會」）上批准。

供股已於二零二三年七月五日完成，並相應向合資

格股東配發及發行合共738,242,235股供股股份，總

面值為73,824,223.50港元。供股籌得之所得款項總

額（扣除開支前）約為88,600,000港元，扣除相關開支

後供股所得款項淨額約為84,600,000港元（「所得款項
淨額」）。每股供股股份的淨價約為0.114港元。本公

司擬將約73,610,000港元或87%的所得款項淨額用於

部分償還該貸款及約10,980,000港元或13%的所得款

項淨額用於本集團一般營運資金（包括中山生產廠房

的一般營運資金及香港總部的行政及營運開支）。於

本報告日期，本公司已按上述計劃全部用畢所得款

項淨額。供股結果的詳情於本公司日期為二零二三

年七月四日的公告中披露。

12 Sandmartin International Holdings Limited / 2023 Interim Report

BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued)
業務概覽及管理層討論與分析（續）

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue

緊接供股完成前 緊隨供股完成後
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

股份數目 % 股份數目 %

First Steamship 益航 124,950,000 25.39% 473,869,283 38.52%

Grand Citi Grand Citi 17,678,902 3.59% 44,197,255 3.59%

First Steamship and parties acting in

concert with it
益航與其一致行動人士

142,628,902 28.98% 518,066,538 42.11%

Metroasset Investments Limited

(Note 1)

Metroasset Investments Limited

（附註1） 70,718,859 14.37% 140,000,000 11.38%

Legacy Trust Company Limited

(Note 2)

Legacy Trust Company Limited

（附註2） 76,520,000 15.55% 187,118,394 15.21%

Placees (Note 3) 承配人（附註3） – – 145,000,000 11.78%

The Lender and its associates (Note 4) 貸款人及其聯繫人（附註4） 24,000,000 4.88% 24,000,000 1.95%

Other public Shareholders 其他公眾股東 178,293,729 36.22% 216,218,793 17.57%

Public Shareholders 公眾股東 202,293,729 41.10% 385,218,793 31.30%

Total 總計 492,161,490 100.00% 1,230,403,725 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 These Shares are held by Metroasset Investments Limited, 45.09%, 43.38% and 10.53% of the

issued share capital of which are beneficially owned by Mr. Hung (an executive Director), Ms.

Chen Mei Huei (spouse of Mr. Hung) and Mr. Hung Chih Chun (son of Mr. Hung) respectively.

2.	 These Shares are held by Legacy Trust Company Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr.

Vincent Chok, an Independent Third Party (save for his capacity of being a substantial

shareholding of the Company) and not acting in concert with First Steamship.

3.	 Each of the Placees holds less than 10% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company